H.R. No. 3453

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Peggy Attaway Shelton Lunsford of Pittsburg, Texas,
- 2 passed away on May 22, 2015, at the age of 69, leaving her wide
- 3 circle of loved ones to cherish their many happy memories of time
- 4 spent in her company; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Peggy Lunsford was born in Tyler on September 11,
- 6 1945, to Howard and Elizabeth Attaway; she attended Texas A&M
- 7 University, where she earned her bachelor's degree in nursing in
- 8 1979; and
- 9 WHEREAS, This esteemed woman was actively engaged in her
- 10 community, and she was a valued member of the Order of the Eastern
- 11 Star Chapter 450; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Devoted to her family, Mrs. Lunsford shared a
- 13 rewarding marriage with her husband, T. D., and she was the proud
- 14 mother of three children, Susan, David, and Duane; over the years,
- 15 she experienced the joy of welcoming five grandchildren and two
- 16 great-grandchildren into her cherished family; and
- WHEREAS, Although Peggy Lunsford is greatly missed, she will
- 18 forever be remembered with deep affection by all who held her close
- 19 in their hearts; now, therefore, be it
- 20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 21 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Peggy Attaway Shelton
- 22 Lunsford and extend sincere sympathy to the members of her family:
- 23 to her husband, T. D. Lunsford; to her sons, David Shelton and his
- 24 wife, Susan, and Duane Shelton and his wife, Kathy; to her

H.R. No. 3453

- 1 grandchildren, Alyx Bello, Tamara Hefner and her husband, Jacob,
- 2 David Shelton and his wife, Tenae, Zach Loftis and his wife,
- 3 Montana, and Taylor Loftis; to her great-grandchildren, Isaac
- 4 Hefner and his wife, Natalie, and Brent Loftis; to her siblings,
- 5 Robbie Attaway and his wife, Victoria, and Sue Matthews and her
- 6 husband, Skeeter; and to her other relatives and friends; and, be it
- 7 further
- 8 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 9 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of
- 10 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Peggy
- 11 Lunsford.

Hughes

H.R. No. 3453

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 3453 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 30, 2015.

Chief Clerk of the House